
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

EMPLOYMENT PANEL
will meet on

THURSDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2016

At 5.30 pm

in

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), PAUL BRIMACOMBE, SIMON DUDLEY, DR LILLY EVANS, 
LYNNE JONES AND MJ SAUNDERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON, 
JACK RANKIN, JOHN STORY, LISA TARGOWSKA, SIMON WERNER AND 
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 13 January 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015
 

7 - 10

4.  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL LIVING WAGE (NLW) AND 
REVIEW OF PAY RATE FOR APPRENTICES

To consider the above report
 

11 - 20

5.  APPROVAL OF THE UPDATED PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 
2016/17

To consider the above report
 

21 - 34

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 7-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PRIVATE MEETING

7.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

35 - 40

8.  EFFICIENCY SAVINGS - REDUNDANCY 

To consider the above report

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

41 - 50

9.  HEAD OF FINANCE RECRUITMENT 

To consider the above report

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2, 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

To 
Follow





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevan
[...]
ed has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT PANEL

THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Brimacombe, Lynne Jones, MJ Saunders and Christine Bateson

Officers: Alison Alexander, Simon Fletcher, Terry Baldwin and Karen Shepherd

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dudley.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2015 be approved.

REVIEW OF THE HONORARIA SCHEME 

Members considered a review of the Honoraria scheme. Members noted that the 
scheme was introduced in 2012. Since then 255 nominations had been made with a 
total of £157,503 paid out. Members noted the breakdown of payments by directorate 
as detailed in the report. A review had been undertaken and had identified the 
following issues:

 Timescales – there could be up to 6 months between an event taking place that 
resulted in a nomination and the payment of an award.

 Payments were capped at £1000, however the actual value could be amended 
a number of times throughout the process.

 Only 9.8% of nominations were in the category ‘producing an innovative idea’.
 There needed to be a  focus on nominations for staff in grades 1-7.
 The Pay and Reward scheme introduced in 2014/15 looked at achievement of 

objectives and recognised where they were exceeded.

As a result of the issues as detailed above, a number of recommendations were made 
as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report.

Councillor Brimacombe commented that he felt it was harder for those on a lower 
grade to do an exceptional piece of work in the context of the whole organisation. He 
believed smaller payments should be made with a lower bar. Counci
[...]
y felt fully trained and 
informed, yet the pie charts showed that they were not mentoring as effectively as 
they could. There was a material gap between the mentors’ view on whether clear 
objectives had  been set and the mentees’ view on this. Councillor Saunders therefore 
asked who would be adjusting the training for mentors to deal with the issue? The 
Head of HR  commented that in some cases the mentor and mentee had discussed 
the purpose of the relationship but had not yet set specific objectives other than 
overcoming a particular problem. Over time further objectives would be discussed. 
Councillor Saunders highlighted that 35% of mentors believed that specific objectives 
had been set but only 25% of mentees were of the same opinion. The Head of HR 
explained that the mentor group would be meeting to review the survey outcomes. 
Training was available for all mentors, which would be reviewed and refreshed. 

The Chairman agreed there was a different perspective but pointed out that the 
numbers were small. It would be worth speaking to each mentor and mentee to see if 
the process was occurring as they wished it to. Councillor Brimacombe suggested that 
the scheme needed a framework to ensure it did not drift. The Managing Director 
commented that the mentoring was meant to be for a specific purpose and therefore 
would be time limited and focussed.
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That EP reviews the progress of the pilot 
mentoring programme and identifies further options where relevant.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting whilst discussion took place on 
items 7-10 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

8



The meeting, which began at 9.00 am, finished at 10.03 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

                                      
 

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  
 

NO – Part I  
 

Title Implementation of the National Living Wage (NLW) and 
Review of Pay Rate for Apprentices 

Responsible Officer(s) Terry Baldwin, Head of HR 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Terry Baldwin, Head of HR, 01628 79662 

Member reporting Cllr David Burbage 

For Consideration By Employment  Panel  

Date to be Considered 21 January 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

1 April 2016 

Affected Wards None 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report proposes changes to the council’s pay scales as a result of the 

introduction of the national living wage (NLW) and a change to the rate of pay 
for apprentices. These recommendations are being made because the council 
is required to meet its statutory obligations. If adopted, the key financial 
implications for the Council are negligible in relation to the NLW and an 
increase in the costs for apprentices of £1,900. 

 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 
residents can expect 
to notice a difference 

1. Improved opportunities for apprenticeships with the 
council. 

On going 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report for: 
ACTION 

11

Agenda Item 4



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Employment Panel: 
 

i. Pay points 1 and 2 of Grade 1A are deleted with effect from 1 April 2016 
and staff on those pay points are moved to point 3. 

ii. Apply an annual increase of 45p until the minimum pay rate reaches £9 
in 2020, unless the nationally agreed annual increases applied to the 
National Living Wage exceed 45p. 

iii. The minimum pay rate for apprentices is set at £3.85 per hour from 1 
February 2016 and is kept under review. 

iv. Authority is delegated to the managing director and Head of HR to make 
further adjustments to the salary levels for apprentices where needed. 

v. Employment Panel receive a further report later in 2016 regarding the 
implications of the National Living Wage on council pay scales. 

 
2.      REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
2.1  In July 2015, the government announced a national living wage (NLW) of £7.20 

for those aged 25 or over and that the NLW would be increased to £9.00 by 
2020. This equates to an annual salary of £13,891 rising by £3,472 to £17,363 
in 2020. The Low Pay Commission will be responsible for recommending the 
progression pay increases from 2017 to 2020. However, the difference of £1.80 
per hour, equates to 45 pence per hour per year over the four years. 

 
2.2  The council operates a pay scale for centrally employed staff and a separate 

pay scale for school based support staff. Tables 1, 2 and 3 in Appendix 1 show 
the current pay scales and the potential impact of the NLW. In identifying the 
potential impact it has been assumed that: 

 

 for centrally employed staff there will be no annual pay award. 

 for school based staff the national pay award will be 1%. 

 the progression pay increases to £9 per hour are even, giving an annual 
increase of 45 pence per hour.  

 
Summary of the impact 

2.3 For centrally employed staff, the increase to £7.20 per hour from April 2016 
affects the bottom two pay points of Grade 1A. (See Table 1 in Appendix 1).  
This affects 11 individuals, in posts supported by the Ways into Work service. 
 

2.4 Following recent national pay awards, School support staff are already paid at a 
rate higher than £7.20 per hour and therefore there is no immediate impact on 
this group. If there is a national pay award in 2016 any impact on School 
support staff is delayed until at least 2018. If there is no pay award in 2016, 
which at this stage appears unlikely as there is an overall 1% offer each year for 
the next two years, there is no impact until 2017.  (See Tables 2 and 3 in 
Appendix 1). 

 
Options considered: 

2.5 Make £7.26 per hour, the council’s minimum pay rate. 
Analysis of those affected indicates an additional cost of £425 per annum to 
apply £7.26 per hour rather than the NLW rate of £7.20. The cost of applying 
£7.20 per hour is £450 per annum including on costs. This increases to £875 
per annum if £7.26 pay point 3 is set as the minimum pay rate. 
In line with the council’s desire to invest in the lowest paid staff and the minimal 
additional cost involved, it is recommended that the current pay point 3, £7.26 
per hour is applied as the council’s minimum pay rate. 12



 
2.6 NLW and age. 

The council’s minimum pay rate will apply regardless of age. Analysis of those 
impacted by this indicates that we currently have one centrally employed 
individual under 25 (excluding apprentices).  Although the impact of the NLW 
does not impact on schools until at least 2017 and more probably 2018, there 
are currently around 590 employees in schools (including casuals) that will be 
affected by the application of the NLW. Of those only six will be under 25 on the 
appropriate date.  

 
2.7 Increase in NLW to £9 per hour by 2020 

At this stage we do not know what approach the Low Pay Commission will take 
with regard to the progression to £9 per hour in 2020. As the difference between 
£7.20 and £9 is £1.80, it could be assumed that progression will be evenly 
applied as an annual increase of 45p per hour. This assumption has been 
applied to the table in Appendix 1, to identify the potential impact.  

 
2.8 It is recommended that the council apply an annual increase of 45p until the 

minimum pay rate reaches £9 in 2020, unless the annual increase applied to 
the NLW exceeds 45p. Table one below shows the application of a 45p 
increase from 2017 to 2020 to the council’s pay point 3 and the NLW. 

 
Table 1 

 
01/04/16 01/04/17 01/04/18 01/04/19 01/04/20 

Hourly rate RBWM,       
pay point 3 £7.26 £7.71 £8.16 £8.61 £9.06 

Hourly rate NLW £7.20 £7.65 £8.10 £8.55 £9.00 

 
2.9 The application of the £9 per hour NLW by 2020 will impact on job evaluation 

and the grading structures that the council currently uses as it will impact on pay 
differentials. In addition, the Local Government Employers (LGE) is considering 
the issue in relation to pay structures, job evaluation and pay differentials. They 
are suggesting that the NLW will actually be £9.36 by 2020. Any local and 
national pay awards will also impact on the application of the NLW. 

 
2.10 It is proposed to bring a further report to Employment Panel later in 2016, once 

we know the position on national and local pay awards and advice from the 
LGE is available in order to inform any changes required to the council’s pay 
scales in order to maintain pay differentials.  

 
 Apprentices 

 
2.11 The council currently has only three apprentices. However there are plans to 

recruit four apprentices early in 2016. The council applies the national 
apprentice pay rates. Table two below shows the hourly rates for the national 
minimum wage, the national rate for apprentices, and the rates paid by the 
council and by the other unitary council’s in Berkshire.  
 
Table 2 

Age range 16-18* <18 18-20 21+ 

National minimum wage - per hour   £3.87 £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - national minimum  £3.30   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - RBWM 1 £3.30   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - Bracknell Forest BC 1 £3.38   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - Bracknell Forest BC 2 £3.92   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - Bracknell Forest BC 3 £4.19   £5.30 £6.70 13



Apprentices - Reading £3.30  £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - Slough BC £3.85   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - West Berks £3.30   £5.30 £6.70 

Apprentices - Wokingham £3.30   £5.30 £6.70 
*plus those 19 and over in their first year 
 

2.12 Only Bracknell and Slough pay their apprentices under 18 more than the 
national minimum. All Berkshire authorities pay the national minimum for older 
apprentices.  

 
2.13 The council has struggled to attract apprentices aged 16-18. This combined 

with the council’s wish to improve the position of those on low pay, leads us to 
recommend that the council increases the rate for its apprentices to £3.85 per 
hour. The government recently announced that to support its target of 3 million 
apprenticeships by 2020, all large public sector employers (over 250 
employees) will be set an apprenticeship target of 2.3% of the workforce. 

 

Option Comments 

 
Delete points 1 and 2 from Grade 1A 
with effect from 1 April 2016. Move all 
staff on the deleted pay points to point 
3. 
 
This is the recommended option 

 
Given the small number of staff and 
cost involved, this is the 
recommended option.  

 
Delete point 1 from Grade 1A with effect 
from 1 April 2016. Move all staff on the 
deleted pay point to point 2 and 
increase point 2 to £7.20. 
 
This is not recommended 

 
See comments above. This option 
also only delays the deletion of 
point 2 until 2017. 
 

 
Apply the NLW to all staff regardless of 
age. 
 
This is the recommended option 

 
Given the small number of staff and 
limited cost involved, this is the 
recommended option. 

 
Only apply the NLW to those aged 25 or 
older. 
 
This is not recommended 

 
See comments above. 
 

Apply an annual increase of at least 45p 
per annum until the minimum pay rate 
reaches £9 per hour. 
 
This is the recommended option 

This is a minimum increase that the 
council would apply. In the event 
that the national increase to the 
NLW is higher than 45p, the 
national increase will apply. 

Apply the nationally agreed increases to 
the NLW. 
 
This is not recommended 

See comments above. 

Increase the pay of apprentices to  
£3.85 per hour from 1 February 2016. 
 
This is the recommended option 

It is hoped that increasing the pay of 
apprentices will help the council 
attract higher quality candidates. 

Make no changes to the pay rates for 
apprentices. 

See comments above. 
14



 
This is not recommended 
 

A further report be presented to 
Employment Panel in 2016, once further 
information is available in order to 
inform the approach regarding 
maintaining pay differentials. 
 
This is the recommended option 

 
Proposals for action beyond 2016 
are not sensible in the absence of 
further information. 
 

 
3. KEY IMPLICATIONS  
  
3.1 
 

Defined 
Outcomes 

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by 

The council 
meets its 
statutory 
obligations 
by 
implementing 
the NLW 

n/a 1  April 
2016 

n/a n/a 1 April 
2016  

 
4.      FINANCIAL DETAILS 
 

Financial impact on the budget  
 
4.1 The financial impact of the application of pay point 3 as the minimum pay point 

for the 11 staff identified is negligible. The cost of applying £7.20 per hour is 
£450 including on costs. This increases to £875 if £7.26 pay point 3 is set as the 
minimum pay rate. Based on current data the additional cost of moving to £9 by 
2020 will incrementally increase from £3,000 to £7,500 in the final year, totalling 
approximately £20,000 over four years including on costs. 

 
Table three shows the cost of increasing apprentice pay to £3.85 per hour. 

 
Table 3 

 
16-18* 18-20 21+ 

Apprentices - national minimum PA £6,367 £10,225 £12,926 

RBWM  £7,428 £10,225 £12,926 

Difference in pay £1061 N/a N/a 

Annual cost per apprentice including 
on costs £1,284   

* plus those 19 or over in 1st year 
    

4.2 The council currently only has three apprentices, one of which is due to leave 
on 31 March 2016. The others are both in their first year and due to leave in 
October and November 2016. The additional cost of increasing their pay is 
approximately £1,900 including on-costs.  

 
4.3 The additional salary costs for the four apprenticeships in 2016 will be around 

£5,150. Discussions have already been held between the Grow our Own team 15



and the Leader on the principle of increasing the budget provision for
[...]
mpt Information  
 

NO – Part I  

Title Approval of the Updated Pay Policy Statement for 
2016/17 

Responsible Officer(s) Head of HR 

Contact officer, job title 
and phone number 

Terry Baldwin Head of HR 01628 796992 

Member reporting David Burbage 

For Consideration By Employment Panel 

Date to be Considered 21 January 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

1 April 2016 

Affected Wards None 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report deals with the approval of an updated Pay Policy Statement for 

2016/17 as required by the Localism Act 2011.It recommends that Employment 
Panel approve the updated Statement and recommend its approval by Council 
on 23 February 2016 (Appendix1). These recommendations are being made 
because the Council is required to review, approve and publish a Pay Policy 
Statement by 31 March annually.  
 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 
residents can expect 
to notice a difference 

The Pay Policy Statement enables residents to understand 
the Council’s pay policy for senior staff and how it relates to 
the salaries of the lowest paid. It provides transparency and 
enables residents to assess whether salaries paid 
represent value for money.  

On going 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report for: 
ACTION 

21

Agenda Item 5



1.     DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Employment Panel: 
 

i. Approve the Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 and recommend the updated 
statement to Council for approval on 23 February 2016.  

 
2.      REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to review its Pay Policy Statement 

annually and publish an updated statement for 2016/17 by 31 March 2016. 
 

2.2 The Statement, at appendix 1, has been updated to reflect: 
 

 The new structure of the Council agreed on 7 December 2015 – section 2.1 

 The change to the lowest salary paid by the council as a result of the 
introduction of the national living wage from April 2016 – section 3.4 

 The updating of pay ratios - section 4.  

 Updating of staff numbers – section 11.1 
 
2.3 Section 3.4 of the statement assumes that Employment Panel approve the 

recommendations being made regarding the national living wage in a separate 
report being considered at this meeting. Should an alternative decision be 
made, this will be reflected in the version of the statement presented to Council 
for approval. 

 

Option Comments 

Approve the updated 2016/17 
Pay Policy Statement  
 
This is the recommended 
option 

In accordance with the Localism Act an 
updated version of the statement must be 
approved by full Council each year. 

Amend the 2016/17 Pay Policy 
Statement  
 
This is not recommended 

The statement includes all the required 
updates. 

Reject the updated 2016/17 
Pay Policy Statement  
 
This is not recommended 

Council has to approve and publish an 
updated statement. 

 
3.     KEY IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 
  

Defined 
Outcomes 

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by 

Approve 
and 
publish 
statement 
by 31 

Statement 
not 
approved 
and not 
published 

Statement 
approved 
and 
published 
by 31 

Statement 
published 
by 1 March 
2016 

Statement 
published 
within 2 
working 
days of the 

31 March 
2016 

22



March 
2016 

by 31 
March 
2016 

March 
2016 

Council 
meeting 

 
4.  FINANCIAL DETAILS 
 

Financial impact on the budget  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1  The amended Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 meets the requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011.  
 
5.2  The Council was required by Sections 38-39 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

approve and publish its first pay policy statement by 31 March 2012 for the 
financial year 2012-13 and annually thereafter.  Any changes during the year 
have to be approved by full Council. Failure to do so would be contrary to the 
Council's st
[...]
 a fixed period where they have been 
unable to recruit to the post. Such appointments would be in accordance 
with Contract Rules. In addition they will be approved by Employment 
Panel and reviewed every six months. 

 
3.  DEFINITION AND REMUNERATION OF THE LOWEST PAID 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Definition of RBWM lowest paid employees 
 

3.1 The simplest definition to use is that of the lowest pay point that the 
Council uses.  

 
3.2 The reasons for adopting this definition is because it is recommended by 

the JNC for Chief Executives in their guidance to local authorities. 
 
 

  Salaries 
 

3.3 The hourly rate of the lowest paid employee is £7.26, which equates to an 
annual salary of £14,018. 

 
3.4 RBWM’s lowest paid employees are above the national living wage rate, 

£7.20 per hour from April 2016.                            
 

   Other payments 
 

3.5 It is unlikely that this particular pay level would receive any additional 
payments. The Council’s Pay and Benefits policy sets out their policy on 
additional payments such as overtime; stand by among other things.  

         

29



Appendix 1 

 

Document Title: Pay policy Statement  Version: 7.0.0 
Author: Karin Zussman-Ward   
Creation Date: March 12  Last review Date: Feb 16 

 

   Salary review and increments 
 

3.6 Since 2010, the annual pay review for this group of staff has been 
undertaken by RBWM and any pay award is determined by the 
Employment Panel. The pay review date is 1 April. 

 
3.7  In April 2011, the salaries of those earning less than £21,000 per annum 

were increased by £250. 
 
3.8 In April 2012 no pay award was made. 
 
3.9 For those employees, up to and including Scale 6 (renamed G5), not 

eligible for an increment a 1% consolidated pay increase in April 2013 was 
applied. 

 
3.10 For April 2014, Employment Panel on 21 January 2014 approved: an 

increase of at least 2.5% (including incremental progression) for scales 2 
and 3 (Renamed G1 and 2) and a 2% increase for those at the top of 
scales 4 and 5 (renamed G3 and 4). 

 
3.11 In April 2015, payments were made in accordance with the council’s Pay 

Reward Scheme to reward high performance. Based on appraisal 
outcomes linked to the achievement of objectives, qualifying employees 
received salary increases up between 0.85% for a “good” rating and 5.97% 
 for an “outstanding” rating and/or one off lump sum payments. 

 
Benefits  
 

3.12 The Council offers a range of benefits to its staff: 
 

   Advantage card – for those staff who are non residents (residents   
automatically qualify) 

   Bike Lease Scheme via salary sacrifice   

   Buy and sell annual leave 

   Car Lease Scheme via salary sacrifice 

   Childcare Vouchers via salary sacrifice 

   Contributory pension scheme (employee contribution rates from 5.5% to 
11.4% and employer contribution rate of 12.8%) 

   Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) 

   Eye care vouchers for designated DSE users 

   Car parking at work  

   Physiotherapy – subject to criteria 

   Season ticket loan 

   Discounted rail travel to Maidenhead on Great Western routes 
      
 
 
     

30



Appendix 1 

 

Document Title: Pay policy Statement  Version: 7.0.0 
Author: Karin Zussman-Ward   
Creation Date: March 12  Last review Date: Feb 16 

 

4.  RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE REMUNERATION OF CHIEF 
OFFICERS AND THE LOWEST PAID STAFF 

 
4.1  The total remuneration package for the Managing Director is £145,512. 

This is a salary of £129,000, plus employer’s pension contributions.    
 
4.2  The remuneration of the lowest paid employee was £14,018, which 

represents solely basic salary as no other allowances are payable. 
Employer’s pension contributions for a full time employee at this level 
would increase the total remuneration to £15,812. 

  
4.3  Using a remuneration figure for the Managing of £129,000 and a 

remuneration figure of £14,018 for the lowest paid employee, the pay 
multiple is 9.2.   

 
4.4  The ratio between the highest 
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Implementation of the National Living Wage (NLW) and Review of Pay Rate for Apprentices
	meetings_160121_ep_nlw.pdf
	meetings_160121_ep_nlw_appx.pdf

	5 Approval of the Updated Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17
	meetings_160121_ep_paypolicy.pdf
	meetings_160121_ep_paypolicy_appx.pdf

	7 Minutes
	8 Efficiency Savings - Redundancy



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT PANEL

THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Paul Brimacombe, Lynne Jones, 
MJ Saunders and Jack Rankin

Officers: Alison Alexander, Simon Fletcher, Terry Baldwin and Karen Shepherd

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Bicknell, Dudley and Dr Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2015 be approved.

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL LIVING WAGE (NLW) AND REVIEW OF 
PAY RATE FOR APPRENTICES 

Members considered changes to the council’s pay scales as a result of the 
introduction of the National Living Wage (NLW) and a change to the rate of pay for 
apprentices. Members noted that the NLW would come into force from April 2016. The 
report therefore proposed changes to pay scales, the financial implications of which 
were considered negligible. For centrally employed staff the increase to £7.20 per 
hour affected the bottom two pay points of Grade 1A, which affected 11 individuals in 
posts supported by the Ways into Work service. There was no immediate impact on 
schools.

Councillor Saunders arrived at 5.34pm.

Analysis of those affected indicated an additional cost of £425 per annum to apply 
£7.26 per hour rather than the NLW rate of £7.20. The cost of applying £7.20 per hour 
was £450 per annum including on costs. This increased to £875 per annum if £7.26 
pay point 3 was set as the minimum pay rate.
In line with the council’s desire to invest in the lowest paid staff and the minimal 
additional cost involved, it was recommended that the current pay point 3, £7.26 per 
hour was applied as the council’s minimum pay rate. It was also recommended that an 
annual increase of 45p be applied until the minimum pay rate reached £9 in 2020, 
unless the annual increase applied to the NLW exceeded 45p.

In relation to apprentices it was noted that the council currently employed three 
apprentices, with plans to recruit another four early in 2016. The council applied the 
national apprentice pay rates. Members considered the pay rates for other Berkshire 
local authorities which paid higher rates for apprentices. The council had struggled to 
attract apprentices aged 16-18. This, combined with the council’s wish to improve the 



position of those on low pay, had resulted in a recommendation to increase the rate 
for its apprentices to £3.85 per hour. The additional salary costs for the four 
apprenticeships in 2016 would be around £5,150.

The Chairman commented that he did not believe he had had discussions with the 
Grow Our Own team on the principle of increasing the budget for this area, as stated 
in paragraph 4.3 of the report, however he did not believe it would be a fundamental 
problem. 

The Head of HR confirmed that as yet he did not have figures for the likely impact of 
the NLW on contract agreements, however Procurement were of the view that costs 
would increase. Further research would be necessary. The Chairman welcomed this 
as although there would be a minimal impact on staff employed directly by the 
borough, the impact on contracts was likely to be greater.

Councillor Brimacombe commented that Bracknell Forest had three grades of 
apprentice whereas the borough only had one grade. He felt that apprentices could 
provide a valuable contribution and receive valuable work experience if they were 
given meaningful work that took away less complex jobs from those more expensively 
paid. The Head of HR commented on an apprentice in the HR team who had done 
well and later joined the council on the lowest career grade. He explained that the 
Bracknell Forest approach was not a progressive one based on length of service; pay 
grades were determined by the role undertaken.

Councillor Rankin raised a concern about a bunching effect at the bottom of the pay 
grades. The Head of HR agreed that officers would need to look at pay differentials if 
bunching occurred; this would be kept under review.

Councillor Saunders questioned why the increase of 45p per year was only one-way 
adjusted. Members agreed to amend the second recommendation to address this 
point.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Employment Panel:

i. Pay points 1 and 2 of Grade 1A are deleted with effect from 1 April 2016 
and staff on those pay points are moved to point 3.

ii. Apply an annual increase to meet or exceed the nationally agreed rate 
until the minimum pay rate reaches £9 in 2020.

iii. The minimum pay rate for apprentices is set at £3.85 per hour from 1 
February 2016 and is kept under review.

iv. Authority is delegated to the managing director and Head of HR to make 
further adjustments to the salary levels for apprentices where needed.

v. Employment Panel receive a further report later in 2016 regarding the 
implications of the National Living Wage on council pay scales.

APPROVAL OF THE UPDATED PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2016/17 

Members considered approval of an updated Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 as 
required by the Localism Act 2011. Members noted the changes as detailed in the 
report:

 The new structure of the Council agreed on 7 December 2015 – section 2.1



 The change to the lowest salary paid by the council as a result of the 
introduction of the national living wage from April 2016 – section 3.4

 The updating of pay ratios - section 4. 
 Updating of staff numbers – section 11.1

It was noted that there was a typographical error at paragraph 4.3 of the appendix, 
which should refer to the Managing Director.

Councillor Saunders suggested paragraph 3.4 of the appendix should read:

‘RBWM’s lowest paid employees are at or above the national living wage rate, 
£7.20 per hour from April 2016’.

The Chairman asked whether section 3.6-3.11 would be included and added to on an 
ongoing basis, or there was a cut-off date. The Head of HR agreed to check if there was a 
need to refer to all the historical information each year.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Employment Panel:

i.Approve the Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 and recommend the updated 
statement to Council for approval on 23 February 2016, with the 
following minor amendments:

 Paragraph 4.3 to read ‘Using a remuneration figure for the 
Managing Director of £129,000 and a remuneration figure of 
£14,018 for the lowest paid employee, the pay multiple is 9.2.’

 Paragraph 3.4 to read: RBWM’s lowest paid employees are at 
or above the national living wage rate, £7.20 per hour from 
April 2016

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion took place on items 7-9 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 6.18 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


